  1
ABRIDGED LETTER OF OFFER CONTAINING SALIENT FEATURES OF THE LETTER OF OFFER
FOR THE ELIGIBLE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY ONLY
This is an Abridged Letter of Offer containing salient features of the Letter of Offer dated April 16, 2024 (“Letter of
Offer”) which is available on the websites of the Registrar, our Company, the Lead Manager and the Stock Exchanges
where the Equity Shares of our Company are listed, i.e., BSE Limited (“BSE”) (the “Stock Exchange”). You are
encouraged to read greater details available in the Letter of Offer. Capitalised terms not specifically defined herein shall
have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Letter of Offer.

SHAREHOLDERS ON THE RECORD DATE, THAT IS ON TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2024 (“RECORD DATE”)
(THE “ISSUE”). FOR FURTHER DETAILS, SEE “TERMS OF THE ISSUE” ON PAGE 171 OF THE LETTER
OF OFFER.
*Assuming full subscription  with respect to Rights Equity Shares
PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE RIGHTS EQUIRY SHARES
Amount Payable per Rights Equity
Share
Face Value (₹) Premium (₹) Total (₹)
On Application 10.00 11.00 21.00
Total (₹) 10.00 11.00 21.00
LISTING
The existing Equity Shares of our Company are listed on the BSE Limited (“BSE”). Our Company has received ‘in-
principle’ approval from the BSE for listing of the Rights Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to this Issue vide its letter
dated December 26, 2023. Our Company will also make applications to the Stock Exchanges to obtain their trading
approvals for the Rights Entitlements as required under the SEBI circular bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/13 dated January 22, 2020. For the purpose of this Issue, the Designated Stock
Exchange is BSE.
Procedure: If you wish to know about processes and procedures applicable to Rights Issues, you may refer section titled
“Terms of the Issue” beginning on page 171 of the Letter of Offer. You may also download the Letter of Offer from the
websites of the Company, SEBI, Stock Exchange, Registrar, the Lead Manager to the Issue as stated above. You can also

outstanding
Amount involved*
(₹ in Lakhs)
Criminal matters  Nil Nil
Direct tax matters 6 129.71
Indirect tax matters Nil Nil
Other civil litigation considered to be material by our
Company’s Board of Directors
1 Not quantifiable
*To the extent quantifiable
   For further details, see Chapter titled “Outstanding Litigation and Defaults” beginning on page 159 of the Letter of Offer.
TERMS OF THE ISSUE
In accordance with Regulation 76 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, SEBI circular, bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/13 dated January 22, 2020, bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/CIR/CFD/DIL/67/2020 dated April 21, 2020, SEBI circular bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/78 dated May 6, 2020, SEBI circular bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/136 dated July 24, 2020, SEBI circular bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/13 dated January 19, 2021 and SEBI circular bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/552 dated April 22, 2021 (Collectively hereafter referred to as “SEBI Rights Issue
Circulars”) and SEBI circular SEBI/CFD/DIL/ASBA/1/2009/30/12 dated December 30, 2009, SEBI circular
CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2011 dated April 29, 2011, the SEBI circular, bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/13 dated January 22, 2020 (Collectively hereafter referred to as “ASBA Circulars”),
all Investors desiring to make an Application in this Issue are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process. Kindly note
that Non-Resident Investors can apply only through ASBA. Investors should carefully read the provisions applicable to